

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BEFORE THE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of:	)	
	)	
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC	)	Docket No. 50-352-LR
	)	Docket No. 50-353-LR
(Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2)	)	
(License Renewal Application)	)	

**NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO APPEALS  
BY EXELON, INC. AND NRC STAFF OF LBP-12-08**

Anthony Z. Roisman  
National Legal Scholars Law Firm, P.C.  
241 Poverty Lane, Unit 1  
Lebanon, NH 03766  
603-443-4162  
[aroisman@nationallegalscholars.com](mailto:aroisman@nationallegalscholars.com)

Geoffrey H. Fettus  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
1152 15<sup>th</sup> Street, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
202-289-2371  
[gfettus@nrdc.org](mailto:gfettus@nrdc.org)

April 26, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
RELEVANT FACTS .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
LEGAL FRAMEWORK .....	6
LEGAL PRINCIPLES APPLIED TO RELICENSING .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Introduction to Argument .....	10
II. Errors In Applicant’s Environmental Report Related To Category 2 Issues Are Valid Subjects of Contentions .....	11
A. Site-specific consideration of alternatives under NEPA are subject to challenge in NRC licensing proceedings .....	11
B. Public participation and ASLB hearings are a vital part of assuring that the final decision is based on an accurate and complete environmental review .....	13
C. Analysis of new and significant information related to severe accident mitigation alternatives is directly relevant to the license renewal decision .....	14
D. 10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(ii)(L) does not exempt, from ASLB review, Exelon’s analysis of new and significant information related to the site-specific 1989 SAMDA .....	15
1. 10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(ii)(L) is not at issue .....	16
2. Case law does not support Exelon and Staff arguments .....	18
3. Consideration of new and significant information related to the 1989 SAMDA does not require Exelon to conduct a SAMA analysis .....	23
4. Regulatory history does not support Exelon’s radical views .....	23
III. Contention 1E Meets All Other Contention Admissibility Criteria .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	6
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	7
<i>Calvert Cliffs Coordinating Comm. v. United States Atomic Energy Commission</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	12, 15
<i>Conservation Northwest v. Rey</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (W.D. Wash. 2009) .....	13
<i>Crow Butte Resources, Inc.</i> (License Renewal for In Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska), CLI-09-9, 69 NRC 33 (2009).....	6
<i>DOT v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (U.S. 2004) .....	15
<i>Duke Energy Corporation</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), 56 NRC 1 (2002).....	14
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co</i> , LBP-06-23 64 NRC 257 (2006) .....	18
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC. &amp; Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> , CLI-07-03, 65 NRC 13 (2007).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> , LBP-06-20, 64 NRC 131 (2006) .....	18, 20
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. et al.</i> , LBP-06-23, 64 NRC 257 (2006).....	8, 18
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3), LBP-11-17, interlocutory review denied CLI-11-14.....	15, 27
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), CLI-01-17, 54 NRC at 3 (2001).....	18, 20
<i>Infanzon v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 1359 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Limerick Ecology Action v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	5, 9, 15, 27
<i>Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.</i> (Claiborne Enrichment Center), CLI-98-3, 47 NRC 77 (1998).....	7, 12, 14
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Svc.</i> , 418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Oregon Natural Resources Council Action v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 445 F.Supp.2d 1211 (D. Or. 2006).....	13
<i>Pacific Gas And Electric Company</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-11-11, __N.R.C.__.....	6
<i>Pa'ina Haw., LLC</i> , CLI-10-18, 72 N.R.C. 56 (2010).....	7
<i>Philadelphia Electric Co.</i> (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-819, 22 NRC 681 (1985).....	12
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	7, 15
<i>Thomas v. Allen</i> , 607 F.3d 749 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>U.S. v. Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> , 366 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Union Elec. Co. et al.</i> , CLI-11-05, 74 NRC ____, 2011 (2011 WL 4027741) .....	9, 23

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 4331 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(c)(iii) .....	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-37.....	1

**Regulations**

10 C.F.R. § 2.309 .....7  
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(v) .....7  
10 C.F.R. § 2.311 .....5, 25  
10 C.F.R. § 2.335 ..... 16, 17  
10 C.F.R. § 2.341 .....5  
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f) .....25  
10 C.F.R. § 51.103(a)(3), (5).....7  
10 C.F.R. § 51.104(a)(2) .....12  
10 C.F.R. § 51.53 .....6  
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(3)(c) .....24  
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(ii)(L)..... passim  
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(iv)..... 9, 16, 17, 22  
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(iv)..... 14, 17  
10 C.F.R. § 51.91(3)(c) .....7  
10 C.F.R. § 51.95(c)(3) ..... 14, 17  
10 C.F.R. § 51.95(c)(4) .....7, 9  
10 C.F.R. Part 51, Subpart A, Appendix A at Section 1(b) .....18  
10 C.F.R. Part 51, Subpart A, Appendix A at Section 5 .....13  
10 C.F.R. Part 51, Subpart A, Appendix B ..... passim  
10 C.F.R. Part 51, Subpart A, Appendix B, n. 2.....8  
10 C.F.R. § 311(c).....5  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(d).....7

**Federal Register**

54 Fed. Reg. 33,168, 33,170, (August 11, 1989) Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing  
Proceedings - Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process. ....8  
56 Fed. Reg. 47016 (September 17, 1991) Environmental Review for Renewal of Operating  
Licenses .....24

**Other Authorities**

SECY-93-032. ML072260444, 10 CFR Part 51 Rulemaking On Environmental Review For  
Renewal Of Nuclear Power Plant Operating Licenses .....24
